
KRH 
]2/ ] / ]6 
Item NO. 7 

AN ORDINANCE 2 0 1 6 - 1 2 - 0 1 - 0 9 0 6 

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$400,000.00 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH J3 
COMPANY LLC FOR THE SETTLEMENT OF A DELAY CLAIM FOR 
THE TERMINAL AREA TAXIWAY PACKAGE 2 PROJECT AT SAN 
ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, in December 2014, City Council authorized a construction contract in the amount 
of $15,582,841.00 with J3 Company LLC (J3) for Package 2 of the Terminal Area Taxiways 
Project at the San Antonio International Airport; and 

WHEREAS, following the award of the construction contract for Package 2, the Aviation 
Department postponed the closure of Runway 12R130L scheduled from January 2016 through 
March 2016 to January 2017 in order to minimize the project impact on military operations and 
reduce the number of runway closures associated with the various project packages, thereby 
impacting J3' s construction schedule; and 

WHEREAS, as a response to the request by J3 for additional time and compensation from the 
City for the delay, the City and J3 have agreed to a settlement an10unt of $400,000.00 as 
compensation for the delay, which amount will be paid in increments beginning on January 
2017; and 

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the contract amount for the costs incurred by J3 as a 
result of the postponed closure of Runway 12R130L; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. A change order in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00 to the Terminal Area 
Taxiways Package 2 Construction Contract with J3 is hereby approved. A copy of which is set 
out in Exhibit 1. 

SECTION 2. A payment in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00 in SAP Fund 51099000, 
Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00193, Terminal Area Taxiways, is 
authorized to be encumbered and made payable to J3. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 



KRH 
12/1 / 16 
Item No. 7 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight 
affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective on the en days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 1 st day of December, 2016. 

Ivy R. Taylor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~" ~ City Art rn y 

2 



V oting Results Interface Page 4 of63 

Agenda Item: 7 ( in consent vote: 5, 7, 8, 9, 11A, 118, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25) 

Date: 12/01/201 6 

Time: 09:23:46 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing a change order with 13 Company LLC in the amount of $400,000.00 for the 
Terminal Area Taxiway Improvements project - Package 2. [Carlos Contreras, Assistant City Manager] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District I x x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales Distri ct 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg Distric t 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x x 

http:// cosaweb/voteinterfacel defau1t.aspx 12/1/2016 



EXHIBIT 1 



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
AVIATION DEPARTMENT 

HELD ALTERATION! CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

Fotm PW·I!>-AviB~on 
Rev. 512013 

(Submit 3 Originals) 

Dal. Prepared.: 1011212016 Field AIt.m.~n No. __ .::'-,2:::8 __ Project No. ___ .....:33=.1)"'0""9"'3 ___ _ 

Projoct Name' Terminal Atua Taxiway I'mprovomQnts Packaae 2 . 

The reviSion or amendment doscribed below is to the work odginally or proviousty specified in tho contract documents. This nohffClltion I. hereby requested. including all change. in co,to and time. (Oescribe WO"' to be added 
0{ deleted. Including SAP Malerlal number. Attach a revi.od plan sheet .frected or drawings.) 

To provide a negotialed settlement of tho contractors Claim for costs assodated with the Airporrs roquest in tho dotay of D portion the Base Bid woO< until January 3. 2017. The negotJated s.tIlerne'» of 50400,000.00 I<'1l be 
paid to the contractor as compensation for Ul0 delay or a portion of the Base Bid lhat is to be constructed during UIB scheduted ctosure 01 Runway 12R·30L from Janua/y 3. 2017 for 90 days, 

As agreed in this selUemont tho wor1< shall proceed as described: 
Base BId G: Shell begin on Jan 3, 2017. the date which RunwayI2R.30L closes for 90 days. Alternate 4 shall be porformed COt'iQJmmlly .nth the Base Bid C work. 
Base Bid A: This wor1<. is to be begin upon the completlon of Base Bid C. This Ph.so may be moved fOlWard In Ule schedule should time permil. 
ease Bid B : Shall begin on Jan 3, 2017. the date 'Mllch RunwayI2R·30L closes for 90 days 
Base Bid D : Shall begin on approximately April 12. 2017. to coincide with the complollon of Base Bid A. 
The Base Bid wor1< shall have the following durations: 

Base Bid A = 38 days 
Base BId B = 100 days 
Base Bid C and All 4 = 62 days 
Base Bid 0 = 47 days 

The anticipated complelion of the original Contract WOr1< is 16 December 2016. The anticipated compkltlon of the ease Bid work is 29 May 2017. This Is an increase 01164 caJendJll'days. Compensatlon shaH be at a 
promted amoon! beginnll'l!! WIth closure 01 Runway 12R·30L 

J3 COl11pany LLC (J3), for aM on behnff 01 Itself, all related companies, partnerShipS or jOint ventures. with respoet to each 01 !110m. their predecessors and succeSSOIS. shall ruMat, and does hereby. RELEASE. ACQUIT 
and FOREVER DISCHARGE tile Cily 01 San Antonio. its Council members, officers. directors. assJgns, reprosentatives. agent •• or employees. of and from any and all daims. damages. demands. babiJily. lawsuits. actions 
or causes of action. coSls, losses. expenses. compens.~n andlor obligatfon •• whaUlIlr known or unknown, at law or in equity. which J3 has or may have againsl U1e City artsil'l!! from or retaled In any way whatsoever 10 
the Airpon's r.qUllsl in the delay 0' e portion of the Base Bid wor1< untd Janus/y 3. 2017 (Delay). It is the express II1lent of J3lhat this Agrooment operate as a bar 10 any Subsequenl proceedlngt 'Mth respect IQ MY 
claimS, causes of action or lawsutts ariSing from or rolated to the Delay. 

Ju"lflcatlon '0<' Proposed Alteration (Oe,cnbe in delalt why lhis WOr1< Is 10 be added or doleted. Use allac:hmenl5 Ii n""" .. ary.), 

Tho Runway 12R·30L closure for the constnlctlon of tho Base Bid C portion (Wilhln tho Runway12R·30L Salety Area) of this project is delayed so as to occurduril'l!! tho sarne dosum of the Package 4 constructlon. 
contradOf was notified on November 11 . 2015 they must detay tho wor1< assocoated with tho Runway 12R·30L closur •. In accordance wilh General Condilions Sectlon 4.3 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES, J3 submilled 
CO<T6spondence dated 512012016 and ammended on 512612016 in accordance With General Conditions Section 4.3.5 CLAiMS FOR ADDlTtONAL COSTS In tile amount of $987.901 . 12. In Accordance wilth General 
Condillon. Section 4.4. the claim was eva.lualed by the design ex>nsuttnnt.and negotiated .... ith the conitacto{ (.sulling in a final recommendation from the DeSIgn Conw/tanl on 61112016. The negotiatlonsWilh the 
contractor and the San Antonio Airport agreed 10 an amount 01 5400.000.00. 

_ AA .. _ WI ' ..... in dlongo to ConItlld oa,.. .., 

(To bi> rtego/latlrd by tI", ~"".t><Ilh<> Ci/)' ! 

oal" 

Dale 

l~tJcf Ih 

DDta .. .. 
Do.u ... " 
mCoI<ndar 0.1' 

APPROVED BY: 

Noel T. Jones, AvJatJon Oiroctor 

1M 

1011112016 
Date 

nt Interim Manager 

Dale 

The 

ThiS Field Alternation Amounl : 400 000.00 

ApproYed Contingency 
WBS Element: 33·00193-05·02 

BASE BID Approved Contingency Amount: -$'o:-----"'~==='-'1'-",0:-:B:-l-,0:-0:-9:-.0:":0:- $ 
Previous Field Alterations uslnQ CONTINGENCY: $ ________ ..:..2:;5:;9"',0"'0:::4"'.5::'2:-

This Field Alteration: $ _________ 4::,;0<>0"-,0"'0<>0..,,0"'0"-
$ 
$ 

FIeld Alterations to date using Contlngency: $ ________ ->:t4~0"',9~9~S~.4~8 ... $ 
Balance: $ _ ________ 9"'4,.,0"-,0"'1"'3'-',5"'2"- $ 

Total OrigInal Contract: $ 15,582,841.00 

0.00 

Summary 
$ 1,081,009.00 
$ ·259,004.52 
$ 4oo,00Q.00 

~ 140,99:;1.48 

$ 940,013·li2 

Field Alterations to date using ContlnQency: r-_-l$c... __ ",,3;!j2i:iS:"17 .. 1..:3,:;,S",,1 

REVISED CONTRACT VALUE:I.I_.'r.; __ ..,;1~5:.,9i:ol~1:J..s;l;S::.;4:..8::.7,-,1 

Vendor it: 1038714 Ortginat Ordinance ;t: ____ ~20""1"'4'_·"'2·..!1"'3-'·O"'O"'8"'6'-___ This FA Ordinance It: ___________ -'N"'A'-_________ _ 

Purchase ReautSitior _____ _ Contract It: _____ 4"'6"'0"'0"'0"'13"'7 .. 2"'4_____ Purchase Order /I: _________ ""4"'50"'O"'3"'8!.,;72"'5"'6'--_______ _ 
HOTE: ThI' form I, _local govttntrMnt n7Cord and aIuUI t>. rrlt.med 1t1 "curtUtnc. willi tI,. ptovi.uon. 01 t/ •• l..ocaI Oovemm.n( Cod~. 5«tIon 201. 


